




 
  

 

PROCLAMATION  

HONORING AURORA MAYOR TOM WEISNER 
 

 WHEREAS, Mayor Tom Weisner has served three terms as Mayor of Aurora, the 
state’s second largest city; and  
 

 WHEREAS, Mayor Weisner has worked to make Aurora a stronger, safer and 
resilient city and has improved efficiencies to maintain a high level of services for Aurora 
residents; and 
 

 WHEREAS, Mayor Weisner has enhanced Aurora during his tenure by 
strengthening neighborhoods, reducing crime, reviving Aurora’s downtown, revitalizing 
Aurora’s riverfront including RiverEdge Park, and promoting sustainable development 
practices, including Aurora’s LEED certified police building; and 
 

 WHEREAS, Mayor Weisner’s efforts and accomplishments with the City of Aurora 
is an inspiration to his neighboring communities; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Mayor Weisner was a leader who fostered strong effective and efficient 
relationships with neighboring communities, including North Aurora; and 
 

 WHEREAS, Mayor Weisner was an integral part of many Mayor’s groups in Kane 
County and in Chicago, including, leadership in Kane/Kendal Council of Mayors (KKCOM), 
Metrowest Council of Government, Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning (CMAP) 
and the Northwest Water Planning Alliance (NWPA). 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED, I, Dale Berman, Village President of the 
Village of North Aurora, along with the Village Board of Trustees, do hereby offer our 
mutual appreciation and respect in honor of Mayor Tom Weisner’s contributions to the 
City of Aurora.  
 

Dated this ______ day of November, 2016   
 

        ______________________________________ 
        Dale Berman, Village President 
ATTEST: 
 

_________________________________ 
Lori Murray, Village Clerk 



 
 

 
 
 

PROCLAMATION  

CELEBRATING THE 40TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE  
FOX VALLEY SPECIAL RECREATION ASSOCIATION 

 
 WHEREAS, the Fox Valley Special Recreation Association (FVSRA) was formed in 
1976 to serve the residents with disabilities from Fox Valley, St. Charles and Geneva Park 
Districts; and 
 

 WHEREAS, in recognizing the need to serve all of their residents and seeing the 
success of FVSRA, the Batavia, Oswegoland, Sugar Grove Park Districts and Village of 
South Elgin Parks and Recreation Department joined FVSRA; and 
 

 WHEREAS, over the past 40 years, FVSRA has provided year round recreation 
opportunities for residents of all ages and abilities so that they may develop friendships, 
increase leisure skills, enhance self-esteem, improve overall fitness and experience active 
lifestyles; and 
 

 WHEREAS, over the past 40 years, FVSRA has grown from offering one program to 
providing comprehensive recreation and leisure services for more than 27,000 registrants; 
and 
 

 WHEREAS, that the Village of North Aurora honors the Fox Valley Special Recreation 
Association for their 40th Anniversary and their leadership and commitment to the 
recreational needs of individuals with disabilities in Aurora, Batavia, Geneva, Montgomery, 
North Aurora, Oswego, St. Charles, South Elgin and Sugar Grove. 
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED, I, Dale Berman, Village President of the 
Village of North Aurora, do hereby congratulate Fox Valley Special Recreation 
Association on 40 years of service in providing recreation programs to enrich the lives of 
individuals with special needs. 
 

Dated this _______ day of November, 2016 
        ________________________________________ 
        Dale Berman, Village President 
ATTEST: 
 

_______________________________________ 
Lori Murray, Village Clerk 



 
  

 
 

PROCLAMATION  
 

IN RECOGNITION OF THE 50TH ANNIVERSARY OF  
WAUBONSEE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

 
 WHEREAS, In 1966, the electorate of school districts in most of Kane and portions 
of Kendall, DeKalb, LaSalle and Will counties vote to establish Community College District 
516; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Waubonsee Community College has served more than 290,000 
students – including 33,568 degree and certificate earners; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Waubonsee has grown to four campuses, including Aurora Downtown, 
Aurora Fox Valley, Plano, and Sugar Grove; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Waubonsee has a reputation as an innovator in the areas of 
accessibility, distance learning and sustainability, as well as, its history of bold initiatives 
in partnership with the community, including the 2020 College Master Plan and Vision 
2050. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED, in recognition of the 50th Anniversary of 
Waubonsee Community College, I Dale Berman, Village President for the Village of North 
Aurora, encourage and invite all residents of the Village of North Aurora and residents of 
Waubonsee College District 516 to join in the celebration of this most distinguished 
occasion. 
 
Dated this ______ day of November, 2016   
 

        ______________________________________ 
        Dale Berman, Village President 
ATTEST: 
 

_________________________________ 
Lori Murray, Village Clerk 



VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

OCTOBER 17, 2016 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER  
Mayor Berman called the meeting to order. 
 
SILENT PRAYER - MEDITATION - PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
ROLL CALL 
In attendance:  Mayor Dale Berman, Trustee Laura Curtis, Trustee Mike Lowery, Trustee Chris 
Faber, Trustee Mark Gaffino, Trustee Guethle, Village Clerk Lori Murray.  Trustee Mark Carroll 
(arrived at 7:04 p.m.).   
 
Staff in attendance:  Village Administrator Steve Bosco, Community and Economic Development 
Director Mike Toth, Public Works Superintendent Mike Glock, Water Superintendent Paul Young, 
Village Attorney Kevin Drendel. 
 
AUDIENCE COMMENTS - None 
TRUSTEE COMMENTS - None 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approval of Village Board Minutes dated 10/03/2016; Approval of Committee of the 
Whole Minutes dated 10/03/2016 
 

2. Approval of the Release of Executive Session Minutes dated 11/10/2008, 11/24/2016 
Sessions I, II, & III, 12/8/2008, Sessions I, II, III & IV; 12/7/2009 Session II; 8/16/2010; 
9/21/2015; 1/18/2016; 3/7/2016; and 4/4/2016 

 
Motion made by Trustee Curtis and seconded by Trustee Guethle to approve the Consent Agenda.  
Roll Call Vote:  Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Faber – yes, Trustee Gaffino – 
yes, Trustee Guethle – yes.  Motion approved (5-0). 
 
NEW BUSINESS 

1. Motion to Waive Bids and Approval of the Purchase of Chlorination Equipment from 
Parkson Corporation in the Amount of $136,400.00 

 
(Trustee Carroll arrived) 
 
Motion for approval made by Trustee Guethle and seconded by Trustee Curtis.  Roll Call Vote:  
Trustee Guethle – yes, Trustee Gaffino – yes, Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee Faber – yes, Trustee 
Lowery – yes, Trustee Curtis – yes.  Motion approved (6-0). 
 

2. Approval of a Resolution Approving an Engagement Letter with Chapman and Cutler 
Motion for approval made by Trustee Guethle and seconded by Trustee Lowery.  Roll Call Vote:  
Trustee Guethle – yes, Trustee Gaffino – yes, Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee Faber – yes, Trustee 
Lowery – yes, Trustee Curtis – yes.  Motion approved (6-0). 
 
 



3. Approval of a Resolution Approving an Engagement Letter with Speer Financial, Inc. 
Motion for approval made by Trustee Curtis and seconded by Trustee Lowery.  Roll Call Vote:  
Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Faber – yes, Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee Gaffino 
– yes, Trustee Guethle – yes.  Motion approved (6-0). 
 

4. Approval of a Bill List dated October 17, 2016 in the Amount of $401,825.71 
Motion for approval made by Trustee Lowery and seconded by Trustee Guethle.  Roll Call Vote:  
Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Faber – yes, Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee Gaffino 
– yes, Trustee Guethle – yes.  Motion approved (6-0). 
 
OLD BUSINESS - None 
 
VILLAGE PRESIDENT’S REPORT - None 
 
COMMITTEE REPORTS - None 
 
TRUSTEES’ COMMENTS - None 
 
ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 
Steve Bosco stated that someone has come to the Village expressing their interest in opening a 
bbq/restaurant/sports bar business in the Clock Tower Plaza in the former carpet business location.  
The proposal will be for seating for 130 people in a dining area and 20-30 people in the bar area.  The 
owner is interested in opening by the end of the year.  This item will be on a future agenda. 
 
ATTORNEY’S REPORT - None 
 
FIRE DISTRICT REPORT – None 
 
VILLAGE DEPARTMENT REPORTS 
1. Finance - None 
2. Community Development - None 
3. Police - None 
4. Public Works - None 
5. Water – Flushing of fire hydrants started today and will continue for the next two weeks.   
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Motion to adjourn made by Trustee Guethle and seconded by Trustee Carroll.  All in favor.  Motion 
approved.  
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
Lori J. Murray 
Village Clerk 



VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING MINUTES 

OCTOBER 17, 2016 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Berman called the meeting to order. 
 
ROLL CALL 
In attendance:  Mayor Dale Berman, Trustee Laura Curtis, Trustee Mike Lowery, Trustee Chris 
Faber, Trustee Mark Carroll, Trustee Mark Gaffino, Trustee Mark Guethle, Village Clerk Lori Murray.  
 
Staff in attendance:  Village Administrator Steve Bosco, Community and Economic Development 
Director Mike Toth, Public Works Superintendent Mike Glock, Water Superintendent Paul Young, 
Village Attorney Kevin Drendel. 
 
AUDIENCE COMMENTS - None 
TRUSTEE COMMENTS - None 
 
DISCUSSION 
1. Discussion of Mobile Food Vendors 
There was discussion regarding mobile food vendors in the Village of North Aurora.  The trustees 
discussed food vendors being required to register for a permit.  Trustee Guethle said that the county 
and state would regulate food vendors.  Trustee Faber asked if the Village could treat this as a 
peddler’s license.  Trustee Gaffino wanted to make sure the Village was aware of what the vendors 
were selling and how much was being sold.      
 
2. Discussion of Future Land Uses for 24 S. Lincolnway 
Toth asked the Board for feedback regarding what uses they would find desirable or non-desirable.  
Trustee Curtis said that she did not want to see any car related businesses in the 24 S. Lincolnway 
location.  Curtis added that the property would be good for small office or a coffee shop.  Trustee 
Gaffino suggested food related businesses since that will bring people to the area.  Gaffino also agreed 
with not allowing car related businesses.  Trustee Faber said he did not want to see a title loans 
business in that location.  Trustee Carroll suggested a business that is food related which would 
complement the other food businesses.  Trustee Curtis suggested an ice cream shop, adding that she 
did not want the area to turn into a fast food strip.  Trustee Guethle said he would like to see a 
Starbucks or a Dunkin Donuts.   
 
The Board agreed that they were not in favor of businesses such as car sales, mechanics, gas stations, 
or rental car companies.   
 
TRUSTEE COMMENTS – None 
EXECUTIVE SESSION - None 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Motion to adjourn made by Trustee Guethle and seconded by Trustee Carroll.  All in favor.  Motion 
approved. 
  
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Lori J. Murray/Village Clerk 



To Be Paid Proof List

10/31/2016 -  8:25AM

karolem

Printed:

User:

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00504.10.2016 - 10252016

Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Accela, Inc. #774375

034670

 766.00Web Payments/September 2016 60-445-4510 Equipment/IT Maint ACC24742 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 766.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

ADT

048240

 243.36Alarm Services/VH/Oct 16-Jan17 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 401309301/1-1710/25/2016 10/25/2016

 243.36 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Assurant Employee Benefits

033620

 199.29Emp Pd Dental/Nov 2016 01-430-4136 Dental Insurance 112016-001 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 85.58Emp Pd Dental/Nov 2016 01-441-4136 Dental Insurance 112016-002 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 741.32Emp Pd Dental/Nov 2016 01-440-4136 Dental Insurance 112016-003 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 134.06Emp Pd Dental/Nov 2016 01-445-4136 Dental Insurance 112016-004 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 26.33Emp Pd Dental/Nov 2016 60-445-4136 Dental Insurance 112016-005 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 1,304.87Vllg Pd Dental/Nov 2016 01-000-2054 Insurance Employee Reimburse 112016-006 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 2,491.45 *Vendor TotalTotal:

AT&T

001620

 161.73Internet Svcs/PWks Garage 01-445-4651 Telephone thru Nov 7 201610/25/2016 10/25/2016

 161.73 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Builders License

026880

 35.00Title and Plates Processing Fee/Ford Explorer 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint Admn #148 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 35.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Call One

043480

 196.9225 E State Street Phone Lines 01-430-4651 Telephone 10152016-00110/25/2016 10/25/2016

 196.9225 E State Street Phone Lines 01-441-4651 Telephone 10152016-00210/25/2016 10/25/2016

 196.9225 E State Street Phone Lines 01-445-4651 Telephone 10152016-00310/25/2016 10/25/2016

 196.9125 E State Street Phone Lines 60-445-4651 Telephone 10152016-00410/25/2016 10/25/2016

 77.00314 Butterfield Phone Lines 01-445-4651 Telephone 10152016-00510/25/2016 10/25/2016

 41.91316 Butterfield Phone Lines 60-445-4651 Telephone 10152016-00610/25/2016 10/25/2016

 234.33PRI Village Hall/NAPD 01-440-4652 Communications 10152016-00710/25/2016 10/25/2016

 234.32PRI Village Hall/NAPD 01-430-4652 Communications 10152016-00810/25/2016 10/25/2016

 967.61200 S Lincolnway Phone Lines 01-440-4651 Telephone 10152016-00910/25/2016 10/25/2016
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 2,342.84 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Cintas Fire Protection

043810

 65.00Fire Extinguisher Service/East Trmnt Plnt 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint F9400151109 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 65.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Comcast Cable

040740

 222.80Internet Svcs/NAPD 01-440-4652 Communications thru 11/26 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 149.85Internet Svcs/Eastt Trmnt Plnt 60-445-4652 Communications thru Nov 06 20610/25/2016 10/25/2016

 149.85Internet Svcs/West Trmnt Plnt 60-445-4652 Communications thru Nov 15 20610/25/2016 10/25/2016

 10.56TV Serrvice/NAPD 01-440-4652 Communications thru Nov 16 20610/25/2016 10/25/2016

 533.06 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Commonwealth Edison

000330

 967.82Streetlights/Various 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles  3771153008 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 5.33Streetlights/Butterfield & Laurel 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0445305000 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 298.58Streetlights/1802 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0562144049 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 8.71Streetlights/353 Moorfield 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0795092063 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 66.04Streetlights/1901 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0835082016 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 8.71Streetlights/1197 Comiskey 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0903075187 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 60.82Streetlights/1051 Kettle Ave 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1083133047 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 38.98Electricity/East Water Tower 60-445-4662 Utility 1313136025 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 417.33Streetlights/1200 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1344158042 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 133.84Streetlights/Rt 25 & Rt 56 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1425064018 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 10.13Streetlights/Randall & Ice Cream 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1543019148 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 8.71Streetlights/1193 Comiskey Ave 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1743032047 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 24.37Streetlights/Orchard & Deerpath 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1776122038 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 49.88Streetlights/Orchard & Oak 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1875021089 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 94.18Streetlights/Comiskey & Orchard 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 2313121105 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 110.34Streetlights/1600 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 2579039064 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 43.31Streetlights/Orchard & White Oak 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 2963079050 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 50.14Streetlights19 N. Lincolnway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 2985029045 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 66.13Streetlights/Orchard & Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 3147017028 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 3,449.65Streetlights/211 River Road 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 4007024020 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 13.15Streetlights/24 S Lincolnway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 7919606051 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 5,926.15 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Dun Rite Enterprises

000430

 150.00Window Cleaning/VH/Sept 2016 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 4421 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 150.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Dynegy Energy Services

048750

 7,744.16Well #7  9/10 - 10/11 60-445-4662 Utility 0915059095 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 5,317.41Well #4  9/7 - 10/5 60-445-4662 Utility 1383089059 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 5,664.23Well #5  9/8 - 10/10 60-445-4662 Utility 3915126049 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 1,221.62Well #3  9/7 - 10/5 60-445-4662 Utility 5587066023 10/25/2016 10/25/2016
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 5,205.49Well #6  9/2 - 10/4 60-445-4662 Utility 6707024008 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 25,152.91 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Euclid Managers

049670

 106.74 LIfe Ins/Nov 2016 01-440-4135 Life Insurance 11/16  lf 001 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 36.00 LIfe Ins/Nov 2016 01-445-4135 Life Insurance 11/16  lf 002 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 18.00 LIfe Ins/Nov 2016 01-430-4135 Life Insurance 11/16  lf 003 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 13.14 LIfe Ins/Nov 2016 01-441-4135 Life Insurance 11/16  lf 004 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 7.20 LIfe Ins/Nov 2016 60-445-4135 Life Insurance 11/16  lf 005 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 277.49Employee Pd Life Ins/Nov 2016 01-000-2052 Voluntary Life Insurance 112016  emp pd10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 286.89Employee Short Term Disability Ins/Nov 2016 01-000-2056 VSP - Employee Contributions 112016 std 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 62.53 Empl Paid LIfe Ins/Nov 2016 01-000-2052 Voluntary Life Insurance empl pd lf 111610/25/2016 10/25/2016

 807.99 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Fox Metro

029650

 20.00New Water Service Inspections/Sept 2016 60-445-4480 New Meters,rprs. & Rplcmts. 092016 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 20.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Frega Painting & Decorating Inc.

041770

 2,342.00Drywall Repair/Paint/Mens Room/NAPD 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 1254 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 2,342.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Harmonic Heating & Air Conditioning

047680

 250.00Boiler Repair/NAPD 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 12023 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 125.00Reset System/Village Hall 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 12173 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 375.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Health Care Service Corporation

016120

 37,820.57Village Health Ins/Nov 2016 01-440-4130 Health Insurance 112016-001 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 7,550.99Village Health Ins/Nov 2016 01-430-4130 Health Insurance 112016-002 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 3,435.58Village Health Ins/Nov 2016 01-441-4130 Health Insurance 112016-003 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 10,391.50Village Health Ins/Nov 2016 01-445-4130 Health Insurance 112016-004 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 1,744.87Village Health Ins/Nov 2016 60-445-4130 Health Insurance 112016-005 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 283.69Village Health Ins/Nov 2016/Rtrees Chk 01-000-2055 Payroll Deductions 112016-006 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 2,541.22Village Health Ins/Nov 2016/Pol Pens 01-000-2055 Payroll Deductions 112016-007 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 364.34Village Health Ins/Nov 2016/Retirees 01-000-2055 Payroll Deductions 112016-008 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 64,132.76 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Heartland Recycling

046780

 378.75Spoil Disposal 21-456-4875 Capital Improvements 16942 pwks 10/25/2016 10/25/2016

 378.75Spoil Disposal 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 16942 wtr 10/25/2016 10/25/2016
